## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663917

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Implicitcare International Investment Group, LLC		07/09/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ImplicitCare, LLC		
Street Address:	260 Newport Center Drive		
City:	Newport Beach		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92660		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3815483	SUTUROD

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-382-6000

sschahn@swlaw.com Email: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 400 E. Van Buren St.

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. Lee Fraley	
SIGNATURE:	/R. Lee Fraley/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=IIIG\_Security\_Release#page1.tif source=IIIG Security Release#page2.tif source=IIIG Security Release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007371 FRAME: 0980

900633246

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release, effective as of July 9, 2021, is made by Implicitcare International Investment Group, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Secured Party").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ImplicitCare, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") with a business address as 260 Newport Center Drive, Newport Beach, California 92660, has heretofore granted to Secured Party, a security interest in certain intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to memorialize the release of its security interest in the patents, patent applications, issued patents as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications and the goodwill associated therewith, as set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Intellectual Property</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied), releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

Implicitcare International Investment Group, LLC., a California limited liability company

By

Name: Theodore E. Gagliano

Title: Managing Member

TRADEMARK REEL: 007371 FRAME: 0981

# **SCHEDULE A**

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TO BE RELEASED

U.S. Patents of ImplicitCare, LLC

Title	Filing Type	Country	App. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Owner
NECKLIFT	Non-Prov	U.S.	11/566,386	7,740,647	ImplicitCare, LLC
PROCEDURE AND			10/04/000	0.6/00/0010	
INSTRUMENTS FOR PERFORMING SAME			12/04/2006	06/22/2010	
NECKLIFT	CON	U.S.	11/950,378	7,842,052	ImplicitCare, LLC
PROCEDURE AND	COIT	0.5.	11750,576	7,042,032	implicated, EEC
INSTRUMENTS FOR			12/04/2007	11/30/2010	
PERFORMING SAME					
SURGICAL	CIP	U.S.	11/950,396	7,914,191	ImplicitCare, LLC
INSTRUMENT			12/04/2005	02/20/2011	
DOCKING DEVICE			12/04/2007	03/29/2011	
SURGICAL	CIP	U.S.	11/950,401	7,833,233	ImplicitCare, LLC
THREADING DEVICE					
AND METHOD FOR			12/04/2007	11/16/2010	
USING SAME					
SURGICAL	CIP	U.S.	12/233,076	8,025,671	ImplicitCare, LLC
THREADING DEVICE AND METHOD FOR			09/18/2008	09/27/2011	
USING SAME			09/16/2008	09/2//2011	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007371 FRAME: 0982

**RECORDED: 07/31/2021** 

# **SCHEDULE B**

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TO BE RELEASED

U.S. Trademarks of ImplicitCare, LLC

Trademark	Country	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner
SUTUROD	U.S.	77712678	3815483	ImplicitCare, LLC
		04/13/2009	07/06/2010	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007371 FRAME: 0983